



Sonam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.3242 OF 2025 (F)

ADELINA DA SACRADA FAMILIA
CARVALHO E FERNANDES SINCE
DECEASED THROUGH HER LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVES

... APPELLANT

Versus

SEBASTIANA FERNANDES ALIAS MASLIN
AND 26 ORS

... RESPONDENT

Mr. Sudesh Usgaonkar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Marie Rosette Pereira,
Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. Byron Rodrigues for Respondent Nos. 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15 and 27.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 12th March, 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard.
2. List this matter on 16.04.2026 at 2.30 p.m.
3. Issue notice to Respondent Nos. 20 and 21 through Registered Post A.D. and through the City Civil Court at Bombay. Notice shall be made returnable on 16.04.2026. Notice shall state that the matter will be disposed of at the admission stage itself.

4. In the meantime, while the operation of the order dated 10.12.2025 of this Court, which has stayed the operation of the impugned order dated 14.10.2025, passed by the District Court and stayed the proceeding in Regular Civil Suit No. 3/2008, before the Civil Judge Junior Division at 'C' Court at Margao, shall continue in operation till disposal of this Appeal.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.